



2014 OCT 2

12: 54

14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600 Dallas, TX 75254-8815

www.SecurusTech.Net

October 22, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: secretary@dps.ny.gov

Hon. Kathleen Burgess, Secretary to the Commission New York Public Service Commission Empire State Plaza Agency Building 3 Albany, New York 12223-1350

Re: <u>Securus Technologies, Inc.</u>

Proposed Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Burgess:

Please find the following proposed revisions to Securus Technologies, Inc.'s ("Securus") Tariff No. 1. Sheets affected by this filing include the following: Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 2, First Revised Sheet No. 4, Fifth Revised Sheet No. 19, Original Sheet No. 19.1, and Original Sheet No. 19.2.

The purpose of the proposed tariff revisions is to introduce rates and charges for the New York City Department of Correction (NYCDOC) described in section 6.8. In addition, administrative cleanup revisions are included. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of November 24, 2014 for this filing.

Securus sincerely appreciates your attention to this matter. Should you have questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned at (972) 277-0395 or dconde@securustech.net. You may also contact Linda Nelson, Manager — Regulatory Affairs at (972) 277-0522 or Inelson@securustech.net.

Respectfully submitted,

Debbie Conde Senior Regulatory Analyst

Intrastate Telecommunications Services

CHECK SHEET

This tariff contains sheets 1 through 24, inclusive, each of which is effective on the date shown thereon. (T)

Sheet	Revision
1	Original
2	Fourteenth*
3	Original
4	First*
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Fourth
16	Third
17	Original
18	Third
19	Fifth*
19.1	Original*
19.2	Original*
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original

^{*} Indicates new or revised sheet

Issued: October 23, 2014 Effective: November 24, 2014

Securus Technologies, Inc.Public Service Commission of New York

Tariff No. 1 First Revised Sheet No. 4 Superseding Original Sheet No. 4

Intrastate Telecommunications Services

6.0	RATES AND CHARGES		
	6.1 Local Rates and Charges	17	
	6.2 Intrastate Rates and Charges	18	
	6.3 Prepaid Service Rates	18	
	6.4 Bill Statement Fee	18	
	6.5 Simplified Intrastate Inmate Rates	18	(T
	6.6 Location Validation Fee	19	T)
	6.7 Intrastate Recovery Charge	19	(T
	6.8 New York City Dept. of Correction (NYCDOC	C) Rates and Charges 19.1	(N
7.0	PROMOTIONS		
	7.1 General	19.2	(T)
	7.2 Demonstration of Service	19.2	(T
8.0	CONTRACT SERVICES		
	8.1 General	20	
9.0	PREPAID SERVICE	21	

Issued: October 23, 2014 Effective: November 24, 2014

Tariff No. 1 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 19 Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet No. 19

Intrastate Telecommunications Services

6.6 <u>Location Validation Fee</u>

At facilities where applicable, a four percent (4%) per-call surcharge will be applied to the base rate of all call types. The base rate of a call is set forth in Sections 6.1-6.3 and does not include any applicable taxes that may apply to the call. The Location Validation Fee is applied to calls originating from facilities that have elected to utilize Securus' Location Based Services technology and recovers the cost of verifying the geographic location of the called party for security purposes pursuant to Correctional Institution contracts. The Location Validation Fee will not be assessed on End Users who are billed for services through their LECs.

6.7 Intrastate Recovery Charge

Securus reserves the right to impose an Intrastate Recovery Charge of up to five percent (5%) administered as a per-call surcharge applied to the base rate of all intrastate calls originating from facilities in order to partially recover expenses associated with intrastate access costs passed on through wholesale rates charged to the Company. The base rate of a call is set forth in Sections 6.1-6.3 and does not include any applicable taxes that may apply to the call. The Intrastate Recovery Charge will not be assessed on End Users who are billed for services through their LECs.

(D)

Issued: October 23, 2014 Effective: November 24, 2014

Intrastate Telecommunications Services

6.8 New York City Dept. of Correction (NYCDOC) Rates and Charges

(N)

Local Rates and Charges

Collect and Prepaid Collect	ţ
I ID M' (CI	

Local Per Minute Charge \$0.10 Local Surcharge \$1.75

Intrastate Rates and Charges

Collect and Prepaid Collect

IntraLata Per Minute Charges	\$0.20
IntraLata Surcharge	\$1.75
InterLata Per Minute Charges	\$0.40
InterLata Surcharge	\$3.95

Inmate Debit Rates and Charges

Applicable to Local and Intrastate Calls

Call Charge Type	<u>Charge</u>
Basic Rate Per Call (flat rate for the first 3 minutes)	\$0.0825
Surcharge Per Call (flat rate)	\$0.48
Surcharge Per Minute (charged for the duration of the call)	\$0.02
Additional Charge per minute (for calls beyond 3 minutes)	\$0.0176

Intrastate Recovery Charge

Securus reserves the right to impose an Intrastate Recovery Charge of up to five percent (5%) administered as a per-call surcharge applied to the base rate of all intrastate calls originating from facilities in order to partially recover expenses associated with intrastate access costs passed on through wholesale rates charged to the Company. The base rate of a call is set forth in Section 6.8 and does not include any applicable taxes that may apply to the call. The Intrastate Recovery Charge will not be assessed on End Users who are billed for services through their LECs.

The Company accepts payments by personal check, cashier's check, money order, online banking, debit card or credit card. Cash payments are accepted via Western Union and MoneyGram. Debit/Credit Card payments may be remitted over the phone or via the Company website www.securustech.net. A transaction convenience fee of up to \$9.95 will apply to Debit/Credit Card transactions processed over the phone via the Securus automated system or via the Securus call center. A transaction convenience fee of up to \$7.95 will apply to Debit/Credit Card transactions processed via the company website www.securustech.net

(N)

Effective: November 24, 2014

Intrastate Telecommunications Services

7.0 PROMOTIONS

7.1 General

(M)(T)

From time to time the Company shall, at its option, promote subscription or stimulate network usage by offering to waive some or all of the nonrecurring or recurring charges for the customer (if eligible) of target services for a limited duration. Such promotions shall be made available to all similarly-situated customers in the target market area.

7.2 Demonstration of Service

From time to time the Company may demonstrate service for potential customers by providing free use of its network on a limited basis for a period of time not to exceed one (1) month. Demonstration of service and the type of duration of service provided will be at the Company's discretion.

(M)(T)

Issued: October 23, 2014 Effective: November 24, 2014